

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et. al.</i>	:	
	:	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**OMNIBUS REPLY BY ROGER DEAN GILLISPIE TO THE BRIEFS
CONCERNING ROGER DEAN GILLISPIE'S MOTION TO PURSUE CLAIMS
AGAINST GENERAL MOTORS LLC, AND, ALTERNATIVELY,
TO FILE A POST-BAR-DATE PROOF OF CLAIM IN THE
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY BANKRUPTCY**

November 12, 2014



David B. Owens
LOEVY & LOEVY
312 N. May St., Suite 100
Chicago, Illinois 60607
312-243-5900

Attorneys for Roger Dean Gillispie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. Roger Dean Gillispie Had No “Claim” At the Time of the GM Bankruptcy and Entry of the Sale Order, Meaning Due Process Prohibits the Sale Order From Being Used To Bar His Post-Petition Claims4

A. New GM’s Efforts to Ignore Binding Precedent Should Be Rejected4

B. Under The Applicable Non-Bankruptcy Law, Mr. Gillispie Had No Claim At the Time of the Bankruptcy and Entry of the Sale Order5

C. Mr. Gillispie’s Claims Were Not “Contingent,” “Unmatured,” or “Unliquidated” Claims of the Bankruptcy Estate8

II. Due Process Demands that Mr. Gillispie Be Allowed to Pursue His Claims Against Either New GM or In the Motors Liquidation Bankruptcy.....9

A. Mr. Gillispie Has Had Not Any Opportunity, Ever, To Pursue His Claims Against any GM Entity.....9

B. Roger Dean Gillispie Did Not Receive Adequate Notice of the GM Bankruptcy10

III. If The Court Were To Deem Mr. Gillispie’s Claims to be “Pre-Sale Claims,” Should Still Be Allowed To Assert His Claims Against Either New GM, in the Old GM Bankruptcy.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Applied Theory Corp., 312 B.R. 223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) 8

Armendariz–Mata v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 82 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1996) 12

Armstrong v. Floyd Cnty., 2013 WL 8711442 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 3, 2013)..... 7

Atkins v. Cory & Cory (In re Cory), 2008 WL 5157515 (W.D. Mo. 2008)..... 7

Austin v. BFW Liquidation, LLC (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC), 471 B.R. 654 (N.D. Ala. 2012)..... 7

Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp. (In re Banks), 299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 9

In re Bennett, 466 B.R. 422 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2012) 10

Brunswick Bank & Trust Co. v. Atanasov (In re Atanasov), 221 B.R. 113 (D. N.J.1998)..... 7

Carroll v. Henry County, Georgia, 336 B.R. 578 (N.D. Ga. 2006)..... 7

In re Chrysler LLC, 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) 10

In re Chrysler LLC, 592 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2010) 10

In re Duplan Corp., 212 F.3d 144 (2d. Cir. 2000) 2

Epstein v. Off. Com. of Unsecured Creditors of the Est. of Piper Aircraft, 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir.1995) 7

Flynn v. Bankowski (In re Flynn), 402 B.R. 437 (1st Cir. BAP 2009) 10

In re General Motors Corp., 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 9

Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924, 930 (1997)..... 9

In re Grossman’s Inc., 607 F.3d 114 (3d. Cir. 2010)..... 9

Grumman Olson Industries, Inc., 445 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 2011) 5

In re Grumman Olson Industs., 467 B.R. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 2,10, 12

Hagar v. Reclamation Dist. No. 108, 111 U.S. 701 (1884)..... 9

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 2, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14

In re Hexcel Corp., 239 B.R. 564 (N.D. Cal. 1999) 12

In re Hudson, 260 B.R. 421 (Bankr. W.D. Mich 2001)..... 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

In re Jenkins, 410 B.R. 182 (W.D.Va.2008)..... 7

In re Johns–Manville Corp., 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....2, 12

Johnson v. Mitchell, 2011 WL 1586069 (E.D. Cal. 2011)..... 7

Kane v. Johns–Manville Corp., 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir.1988) 12

In re Lear Corp., 2012 WL 443951 (Bankr. S.D. Feb. 10, 2012) 8

LTV Steel Co. v. Shalala (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 2, 5, 7, 8

In re Lyondell Chem. Co., 445 B.R. 277 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2011) 2

In re Motors Liquidation Co., 2013 WL 110545 (S.D.N.Y Jan. 7, 2013)..... 2

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Company, 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 10, 11

In re National Gypsum Co., 139 B.R. 397 (N.D. Tex. 1992)..... 5

Olin Corp. v. Riverwood Int'l Corp. (In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.), 209 F.3d 125 (2d Cir.2000)..... 2

Pioneer Investment Services Company v. Brunswick Associates Limited Partnership, 507 U.S. 380 (1993) 13

Schreiber v. Moe, 596 F.3d 323, 334 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Stone v. Kmart Corp., 2007 WL 1034959 (M.D. Ala. 2007)..... 7

In re Texaco, Inc., 182 B.R. 937 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 1995)..... 9

United States v. LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 944 F.3d 9977 (2d Cir. 1991) 4, 5, 8, 10

United States v. Minor, 228 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa, 559 U.S. 260 (2010) 9

Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 7

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 9

Statutes and Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 5, 6

Federal Bankruptcy Rule 9006(b)(1) 12
